

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF LEWISBORO
MINUTES


Minutes of the Meeting held by the Zoning Board of Appeals on Wednesday, September 2, 2015 at 7:30 P.M., at the Town of Lewisboro Offices at Orchard Square, Cross River, New York 10518.

Board Members:					Present:	Robin Price, Jr. Chairman
									Todd Rendo
									Thomas Casper*
									Jason Krellenstein
									Carolyn Mandelker

Also Present:								Aimee Hodges, ZBA Secretary

*arrived at 7:40, exited the meeting at 8:20
*************************************************************************************
The Meeting was called to order at 7:30 P.M. Chairman Price introduced the members of the Board and noted the emergency exits. He announced that the next ZBA meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, September 30, 2015 with a site walk scheduled for Saturday, September 26th.

I.	Review and adoption of the Minutes of July 29, 2015

Mr. Rendo moved to adopt the minutes of July 29, 2015. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Mandelker; In Favor: Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, and Mrs. Mandelker. Abstain: Mr. Krellenstein. Absent: Mr. Casper.

II.	PUBLIC HEARINGS

CAL. NO. 21-15-BZ

Application of Matt Zambrano for LukOil, 87 Plad Blvd, Holtsville, NY 11742 [Smith Ridge Associates, 450 Oakridge Commons, South Salem, NY 10590, owner of record] for a variance of Chapter 185, §185-5F(1)(a) of the Code of the Town of Lewisboro in the matter of the proposed installation of commercial signage that exceeds eight square feet where building is less than 50’ from the property line and §185-6D(1) in the matter of the proposed installation of commercial signage that exceeds ten feet in height.

The property is located on the west side of Smith Ridge Road (NYS Route 123), designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 49D, Block 9829, Lot 10, in the RB, Retail Business District.

The applicant advised that they were not prepared and would attend the following meeting.

Cal. NO. 22-15-BZ

Application of Kenneth Thomson, Bedford Poolscapes, Inc., P. O. Box 793, Bedford, NY 10506 [Iris & Spencer Fein, 8 Gideon Reynolds Road, Cross River, NY 10518, owners of record] for a variance of Article IV § 220-21B of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of the proposed construction of a pool, terrace, walkways and pool equipment that will encroach on a slope greater than 15%.

The property is located on the south side of (#8) Gideon Reynolds Road, designated on the Tax Maps of the Town of Lewisboro as Sheet 16, Block 10533, Lot 506, in an R-4A, Four Acre Residential District.

Ken Thomson was present with project engineer, Peter Gregory, PE of Keane Coppelman Gregory Engineers, PC.

There were no objections to the notice of public hearing as published in the Lewisboro Ledger.

Mr. Thomson displayed photos and the proposed site plan. He described the parcel as an unusual corner lot with a large front yard. He noted that the area where the playset is located appears to be a large and level area, but not far behind this area is a large parking lot owned by the Katonah Lewisboro School District and a trail that is utilized by the cross country track team.  The proposed plans will include plantings that will screen the parking lot and the trail.  Beyond the driveway, the property drops off and there is evidence of drainage and runoff.  He reviewed photographs of a property where a similar plan had been implemented noting the three levels utilizing large boulders and extensive plantings in between. He advised that they had discussed a drainage plan utilizing cultecs that would be incorporated into this project with the Town’s planning/wetland consultant to prevent runoff. These improvements will prevent the runoff that is currently occurring on the property and Mr. Johannessen was in agreement with what has been proposed. 

In response to a question of Mrs. Mandelker, Mr. Thomson advised that the pool dimensions are 20’ by 42’; Mr. Rendo noted that the plan indicated that the proposed pool is 20’ by 40’.

Mrs. Mandelker questioned whether any alternative locations were considered. 

Mr. Thomson advised that this had been studied. This location was chosen because of the property setbacks. He noted that even if the pool was placed in the area that appears to be flat in or close to the 50 foot setback area, they would still be encroaching the area of steep slopes.

Mr. Casper entered the meeting at 7:40 P.M.

When asked by Mrs. Mandelker why the pool was not proposed closer to the area of the 50 foot setback, Mr. Thomson noted that they needed the space to create the levels. He reviewed the 14 trees that would be removed and the trees that would be planted. 

Mr. Krellenstein questioned whether they were required to receive an approval from the Michelle Estates Homeowner’s Association and was advised by Mr. Thomson that they would inform them and give them an opportunity to comment. 

Mr. Gregory advised that the HOA served more to oversee the water and sewer treatment plants than to oversee these type of projects.

Mr. Thomson advised that they had also invited Mr. Johannessen out to the property prior to the submission to determine whether he had any concerns; at the time he did not have concerns with what had been discussed, but the plan would have to be reviewed by him. 

In response to a question from Mrs. Mandelker regarding the deck, Mr. Thomson advised that they were reorganizing the stairway from the deck to provide better access to the pool. A plan will be submitted to the building department as a separate structural plan because he is not involved with this. The photographs displayed provided a visual as to what they anticipate the pool and spa will look like. The object of the project is to fit into the undulated grade to make it look as natural as possible.

In response to a question of Mr. Krellenstein, the deck in the rear of the house is not located within the steep slope area. The design for the area around the pool has not been finalized and will be no larger than shown. Mr. Thomson advised that it would bluestone set in sand.

Mr. Price note that the proposed terrace to the east of the pool is close to the side yard setback line and questioned why the pool could not be moved slightly to the east. He was advised by Mr. Thomson that the property owner was seeking to have some additional flat area in the backyard.

Mrs. Mandelker noted that the property was lovely. This Board always looks to determine whether there is a practical alternative. During the site visit, it seemed to her that the pool could be shifted at least twenty feet to the east because it appeared that there would be a lot of work to cope with the severity of the slope where the pool is proposed and they would have to remove a large number of trees.  She questioned how the tree removal would impact the property and the neighborhood. 

Mr. Thomson advised that was why they were proposing to plant the large pines. He was not sure moving the pool back would add light to the backyard. 

Mrs. Mandelker advised that the Board took note that shifting the pool east would not only place the pool in a flatter area, but would also place it in an area that had more sunlight.

Mr. Price acknowledged receipt of the September 1, 2015 letter of support from the neighboring property owners at 6 Gideon Reynolds Road, Ernest and Liz Lupinacci.

Mr. Casper noted that he walked the property on his own with Mr. Thomson. He advised that he was initially concerned with what he described as an “earthworks” project. After he understood the change in grade and looked at the ground that is there now, what is being proposed in terms of landscaping even without the pool, will look much better and will give the property owner an opportunity to use their land. This will reduce the runoff by installing the subsurface cultecs and make the property attractive. The variance before this board is for a steep slope, which is being remediated. He disagreed with moving the pool over as it would take away the backyard. 

In response to a question of Mrs. Mandelker, Mr. Gregory advised that they were proposing to extend an existing stonewall following the shape of the contour and the shape of the pool. This would require two three to four foot high walls to transition the grade approximately ten feet with plantings to stabilize the surface. 

Mr. Thomson did not believe that moving the pool back would appreciably reduce the impacts on the slopes. 

Mr. Gregory stated that they are measuring the impact to the slopes to be approximately 8000 s.f. and believed that they would see a similar amount of disturbance if the pool was shifted because they would have to raise the elevation of the pool to work with the upper area. By raising the pool, they are increasing the depth of the area of the lower area to be filled. This would require some regrading to make up the difference. 

Mr. Krellenstein called attention to Section 200-21B (1) of the Zoning Ordinance which states that “it is the purpose of this chapter to preserve all hilltops, ridgelines and steep slopes, and toward this end, wherever possible, new construction shall avoid such area,..” He understood that this Board has the authority to vary the code, but advised that he was uncomfortable granting such a large variance. He agreed with Mr. Casper’s comments that the project would radically change the area; the code commands that they avoid such areas. While he appreciated Ms. Mandelker’s suggestion to mitigate the impact, the whole project is essentially within the steep slopes. He agreed with the applicant’s assertion that it would not matter if they shifted the project, the whole project would still be located within the steep slopes. 

Mr. Casper advised that he viewed the steep slopes as having some significant negatives; this project would improve it and control the present impacts. 

Mr. Krellenstein advised that he had not heard that erosion was the purpose of this application and again referred to the code.

Mrs. Mandelker noted that the applicant had sited the playground on the flat area of the property. Based on what she saw at the site visit, she advised that she would be more comfortable granting a setback variance than a steep slope variance.  

Mr. Casper questioned whether they could install the tiered gardens regardless without an application from the Town and was advised by Mr. Gregory that he did not believe they could.  The clearing, grading and ground disturbance would trigger an environmental review under the provisions of the stormwater regulations.  Mr. Casper believed that they could under their own volition place three rows of large boulders and backfill creating a terraced yard as this did not involve grading. He believed that what brought the applicant to this Board was the structure being proposed.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Mr. Krellenstein noted that there was no reference to a structure in this section code; the purpose of this section was to preserve steep slopes and it simply stated that it was the purpose of the chapter that construction avoid such areas. What they could do without the pool is not before this Board. He suggested that they take a vote and advised that he would deny the application. He believed that what they were proposing was not permitted in the code and that he had not heard a compelling reason as to why the variance should be granted.

Mr. Price noted that there was a practical alternative; move the pool to the east closer to the sideline.

Mr. Thomson questioned how far the Board wanted to move the pool, noting that because the pool is not a flat unit and the topography of the site, moving the pool would make it deeper. As soon as you move the pool, you engage the slope that currently exists. The entire yard is an angle. You cannot shift it back without impacting the slope to the house and the slope along the side yard.

Mr. Price suggested putting the edge of the pool right on the side yard setback with some retaining walls on the west side where the pool is proposed now.

Mr. Thomson noted that the area where they were proposing to clear is all second growth trees of the same diameter that will die off because they will be competing at the five or six foot level. He will address the issue, but this group of trees will not provide the privacy desired. When questioned as to how this connected to the application, Mr. Thomson advised that believed it was mistake to not allow any trees to be removed because ground cover is needed to maintain the slope and light is needed to maintain the ground cover.

Mr. Price noted that if this application went to a vote this evening, it would most likely not be approved. He suggested that the matter be held over for a month giving the applicant an opportunity to submit an alternative plan shifting the pool to the east.

Mr. Casper exited the meeting at 8:20 PM.

CAL. NO. 23-15-SP

Application of Paul Dennis, AIA, 26 Gilbert Street, South Salem, NY [Glen R. & Christine McCabe, 6 Robins Ct, South Salem, NY 10590, owners of record] for a Special Permit pursuant to Article V, § 220-32B (2) (c) and § 220-40 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct an accessory apartment in the basement of an existing one-family residence.

The property is located on the southeast side of (#6) Robins Court, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 53, Block 9834, Lot 152, in an R-1A, One-Acre Residential District. 

Glen R. & Christine McCabe were present with the project architect, Paul Dennis, AIA.

There were no objections to the notice of public hearing as published in the Lewisboro Ledger.

Mr. Dennis displayed the proposed plan and advised that Mr. & Mrs. McCabe wished to create an accessory apartment in a portion the lower level of their bi-level home for Mrs. McCabe’s mom. The plan is to remove an existing den and build a kitchen. There will be no change to the exterior of the residence. There is sufficient parking; two car garage and three spaces in the driveway. The total area of the apartment will be 364 s.f., in excess of the 300 s.f. required in the code.

Mr. Price advised that the Board walked the site on Saturday and did not see anything of concern.

T. Richard and Melanie J. McElroy, 45 East Street submitted a letter dated September 1, 2015 of objection and a letter dated September 1, 2015 from J. & O. Gonzalezz, 41 East Street also objecting to the application.

Mr. McElroy stated that he had enjoyed his property as a single-family residence and was concerned that this proposal would turn the property into a multifamily residence. He noted that his neighbors the Gonzalezz’ shared a similar concern. He stated that it was his experience that when there was a project that the neighbors engaged with the participants and that this did not happen in this instance. They have had issues with a noisy pool and barking dogs. He stated that they did not know the applicants and believed that a multifamily residence would endanger them.  
Mr. & Mrs. McCabe advised that they had spoken with the neighbors next door to them on the street. 

Mr. McElroy asked if there could be a condition that the apartment could only be used as an in-law apartment and could not be rented. He and his neighbor had a concern with multiple families living within the home, the disturbance with the pool, invasion of privacy and the value of their homes.

Mr. Price advised that this Board could not condition the approval and specify who the apartment could be rented to. If the in-law left, the homeowner could rent to someone else. 

Mr. McElroy stated that he opposed the application.

Mr. Krellenstein advised that the code would not permit this Board to condition of the special use permit for the accessory apartment; it is granted or it is not. 

Mr. Price advised that the Town has granted in excess of 200 of these permits and there has not been one complaint with the disturbance of the peace.

Mr. Krellenstein noted that the sole entrance to this apartment is through the front door and further noted that it was unlikely that the applicant would rent the apartment to a stranger. 

Mr. Price advised that the applicant could rent a room to someone right now without any approval from the Town; the kitchen defines it as an accessory apartment. If the application for the accessory apartment meets the criteria of the code, the permit must be approved. If there is a problem, the neighbors would have to call the Town to complain.

Mr. McCabe advised that whether there is a kitchen there or not, his mother-in-law would be moving in. Not permitting the apartment would just make it difficult for her.

Mr. McElroy advised that his concern was with succession and was advised that a new owner would have to apply for the special use permit under their name. In addition, the apartment is subject to an inspection every two years by the Building Department to verify that the use has not changed.

Mr. Rendo moved to approve the Special Use permit for the accessory apartment for a period of ten years for the following reasons:
· There will be no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to any nearby properties.
· There is no practical solution other than what has been presented.
· The request is not substantial with regards to the change of the building.
· There is no adverse effect or impact on the physical or the environmental condition of the neighborhood.
· The application meets all the criteria of the Zoning Ordinance for a Special Permit.
 The motion was seconded by Mr. Krellenstein; In Favor: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, and Mrs. Mandelker. Absent: Mr. Casper.

CAL. NO. 24-15-BZ

[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]Application of Richard Witkin, 38 Old Church Lane, South Salem, New York for a variance of Article IV § 220-23E of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of an as-built deck that is closer to the  side lot line than permitted (28.5’ where 40’ is required) in an R-2A, Two Acre Residential District. 

The property is located on the west side of (#38) Old Church Lane, South Salem, New York and designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 45A, Block 9825, Lot 27, in an R-2A, Two Acre Residential District. 

Richard Witkin was present with Susan Kirshner.

There were no objections to the Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Lewisboro Ledger.

Mrs. Kirshner advised that the deck pre-existed his purchase of the property. The house is now on the market; the deck does not have a certificate of occupancy making it difficult to sell the property. 

Mr. Price noted that when the garage was built and located 23.6 feet from the side line the side yard setback was 20 feet. The garage is now existing non-conforming.  The zoning was changed and the setback in the R2A District is not 40 feet.  The deck was added afterwards.

It was Mrs. Kirshner’s belief that the deck was always in existence. 

Mr. Krellenstein advised that he was not troubled by the application. Mr. Witkin stated that he did not build the deck and Mr. Krellenstein noted that the person who did, most likely worked off of the dimensions from the pre-existing now non-conforming garage.  

Mr. Krellenstein moved to approve the application granting the side yard variance for the following reasons:
· There would be no undesirable change to the character of the neighbor or detriment to any nearby properties.
· There is no practical alternative to the requested variances.
· The variance requested is not substantial.
· There is no adverse effect or impact on the physical or the environmental condition of the neighborhood.
· The difficulty was not self-created; Mr. Witkin purchased the house with the deck as it exists and it is unclear what the zoning was at the time the deck was constructed.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Rendo; In Favor: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price and Mrs. Mandelker. To Deny: None. Absent: Mr. Casper.

CAL. NO. 25-15-SP

Application of Daniella Fiorilli, 16 Green Hill Road, Goldens Bridge, NY 10526 for a Special Permit pursuant to Article V, § 220-32B (2) (c) and § 220-40 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct an accessory apartment in the lower level of an existing one-family residence.

The property is located on the west side of (#16) Green Hill Road, designated on the Tax Map as 
Sheet 4, Block 11137, Lot 114, in an R-1/2A, One-Half Acre Residential District. 

Leonard and Daniella Fiorilli were present.

There were no objections to the notice of public hearing as published in the Lewisboro Ledger.
Mrs. Fiorilli reviewed the existing lower level floor plan and the proposed lower level plan. She advised that the apartment is for her parents who are also co-owners of the property. She further reviewed the existing and proposed upper floor plans. The Building Inspector indicated on the application that the total square footage of the apartment as being 687.5 square feet. The total square footage of the building is 3160 s.f.  There are currently three parking spaces; the applicant is currently moving the wall to provide at least five spaces. 

Jonathan Monti, 14 Green Hill Road noted that his property is in front of the applicant’s. He advised that he had met the applicant’s father briefly in July; his first knowledge of the accessory apartment was the ZBA hearing notice. He noted his concerns and questioned whether the property owner must reside in one of the units and was advised that this is true. He noted that he had asked this question as he wanted to understand whether this was a two-family income producing property. This is a long standing and tightly knit community and he wished to ensure that the character of this family neighborhood be maintained. If this is for the sole use of an in-law apartment he had no objections but if this was for an income property he objected because this is not that type of neighborhood.  This is a neighborhood of families who look after each other, this is not a transient neighborhood.  He questioned whether a variance set a tone for the neighborhood so that other two-family or accessory apartments can be built.

Mr. Krellenstein noted that what is be sought is not a variance but a special permit for an accessory apartment. If the applicant meets the criteria for the special permit set forth in the code, the ZBA must grant the special permit. There is no discretion. If every property on the street applied for a special permit for an apartment, and every application met the criteria of the code, the special permit must be granted.  

In response to a question of Mr. Monti, Mr. Price advised that the special permit must be renewed by the new owner when the property is sold. 

Peter Haecker, 10 Green Hill Road noted that there is a stream on the property and questioned whether this had any relevance to this application and was advised by Chairman Price that this is an issue that is taken into consideration by the Building Department.  He did not think there were any issues, but noted that Westchester County had already reviewed and signed off on the plans. As the applicant has proposed to eliminate one of the bedrooms on the upper level and relocated it to the apartment, there would not be any activity on the exterior of the property. Mr. Haecker noted that this is a nice neighborhood and that he wished to keep it that way.

Robert Kelly, 11 Green Hill Road questioned whether there is a new entrance proposed and was advised that there is currently an entrance that will be moved slightly.  He questioned whether the apartment could be rented to a non-family member and was advised that it could. The special permit can be renewed after the initial ten year period. The Board clarified for Mr. Kelly that there was no discretion on their part in approving the special permit if the application met the criteria of the code. 

Chairman Price provided a brief history as to why the Town passed legislation to allow for these apartments noting that it provided a means for older people to stay in their homes while providing an apartment for younger couples to move into or stay in the community. In addition, the hope was to also provide a home for the young volunteers. 

Christine Hanson, 18 Green Hill Road, the adjacent property owner noted that she was in contract to sell her home but expressed concern with the parking situation.  She understood from the code that certain things must be done to create the parking and this was not done. She noted that this is a shared driveway with her property and was concerned that the area was tight and that there would not be sufficient place for parking and that cars would be turning in her driveway. 

Mr. Fiorilli advised that the parking was now in place, there is sufficient room to turn around.

Mrs. Fiorilli advised that she was meeting with the wetland consultant the following day to discuss the parking situation. 

Mr. Krellenstein noted that the neighbor’s concerns were valid. He referred to Sections 220-40 D (2) of the zoning ordinance which stated in part that “Additional parking areas shall be paved only when proven necessary and shall be screened and buffered from adjacent properties to the extent possible.” Considering the provisions of the code, Mr. Krellenstein stated that it would not be inappropriate to ask that to the extent that there is additional parking created that it screened and buffered from the adjacent properties so that it does not impact the neighbors to the extent possible. 

Mr. Krellenstein noted that the Special Permit would not be in effect until one of the property owners is residing in the residence.

Chairman Price stressed that it would be important to know where the property lines are prior to doing any exterior work.

Mrs. Mandelker moved to approve the Special Use permit for the accessory apartment for a period of ten years for the following reasons:
· There would be no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to any nearby properties.
· There is no practical alternative.
· There is no adverse effect or impact on the physical or the environmental condition of the neighborhood.
· The application meets all the criteria of the Zoning Ordinance for a Special Permit.
 The motion was seconded by Mr. Rendo; In Favor: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, and Mrs. Mandelker. Absent: Mr. Casper.

Mr. Krellenstein moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:15 PM. The motion was seconded by Mr. Price. In Favor: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price and Mrs. Mandelker. Absent: Mr. Casper.

Respectfully submitted,



Aimee M. Hodges
Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals
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